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Nau Delhi this the day of Danuary, 1999,

Hon'ble Snri Bhat, Manibar (3)
Hon*b''e Shri d»P«Bisuas, Member (h)

In the matter of

iihri \/.K,Bhalla
uor king as assistant Director (Gr ,11) ,
G,0 ,Di rector ate ,
Central C leccr icity Authority,
Bewa Bhauan, R.K,Puram,
i^e u De Ih i-11 GO66

Resioent of

B/E-.44, ihalimar Bagh(UBst),
Delhi-1100 52

(Present in person )

Versus

ilicant

1,Union of India through
Secretary to the Go\/t,of India,
Minis'-ry cf Cnergy
(Department of Pouer),
Shram jhakti Bhavan, iMeu Delhi-1

2.The Chairman,
Central Electricity Authority,
3a ua Bhavan, h .K.Puram,
i\ieu Delhi-110Q66

/

(By Advocate Shri P ,H .Hamchandani,
learned senior counsel )

ORDER

l_ Hon'ble Shri Bhat, Member (3)

,, Respondents

This 0«A» has been filed by the applicant seeking the

following relisfsJ-

(i) To correct the date of passing of AMIE Examination
from 18,2,1578 to 31 .7.1977 i.e. the same date of
acquiring the additional qualification as tnat of
S/Shri Amit CJnosh and R-,K« Roy,

(ii) To given consequential benefits of seniority, and
other rel-sted benefits,

(iii) To given any other benefits as the Hon'ble Tribunal
may consider appropriate keeping in view the facts
and circumstances of the same,

( i^) To award the costs of proceedings. "

I-r



^ The applicant joined the aeruicas of the ReVondenta
on 13.1.197-1 as Suparuisor. ht that time he uas holding diploma
in Engineering. Ha claims that he had passed nfllu examination
in 3uly» 1977 and thus ha became a Graduate Engineer, as hME
Degree is consiaared to be equivalent to Degree in Engineering.
He accordingly approacned the respondents for making an entry of
the adoitional qualification acquired by him. Since there uere

some discrepancies regarding the name of the applicant in the
certificate and his service records, the applicant uas asked to

get his name corrected/altered in the certificate of AMI£. He
subsequently informed the respondents that since the initials of

the nane in the certificate uere 'Uirender Kumar' there uas no

real discrepancy. Houever, uhile the date of passing of AMIE

Examination in respect of tuo other colleagues of the applicant's

,nan®ly, 3/3hri Amit Ghosri and R.K.hoy was correctly shoun as

31.7.1977, the applicant's date uas indicated as 18.2.1978 in the

official records. Llien the occasion to consider the various

candidates for promotion to the cadre of Assistant dire ctor ar ose,

the applicant was not given benefit of the Afllil Degree from

31.7.1977 whereas the aforesaid two colleagues of the applicant

uere granted that benefits, with the result the applicant lost

his rank in the combined seniority list of Technical assistants

and Graduate Supervisors. Unile Shri Amit Gtiosh was shoun at

Serial iylo. 52 in the seniority list of Assistant Director, Grade-II,

the applicant's name uas shoun at Serial i'̂ o.8 3. This was so snoun

only because the date of acquiring the additional qualification of

AniE uas wrongly taken as 18.2^1978 instead of 31 .7.1977. According

to the applicant, this error was committed by the respondents as

a result of non-application of mind to the question of acquisition

of additional qualification by the applicant,

3, The respondents naue resisted the applicant's claim by

filing a detailed counter, uinile admitting that the qualification



of MIL is considsrod ds squivaTaot to that of h^e in
\n9inaaring, tha raapohdaota hava aaarrad that tha appoiht.ant
to tha post of .ssxstant Dixactor, Grada.II is dona by se-actxoa
on tha basis of marit uith doe retjard to senior ity f ram amongst
parsons ampl oyad in tha grade of Tacnnical Assistants. duparvisors
and Head Uraftsman. For gradoata tnginaar, tnraa years continuous
oarvica in one or more of tha grades is an assantial quaUfication
uhila in tha case of Diplom holders 7 years continuous aarvioa
is naadad. 66.2/3# posts are to be fiUad by promotion of Graduate
tnginears and tne remaining 33.l/3> posts by promotion of
•iploma holaers. It is denied by the respondents that the date
cf passing ofAfllE was urongly sh oun as 18.2.1978. In this
regard, the respondents have taken the plea that the certific
obtained by the applicant also bears tne sam. date on it and,
therefore, the aforesaid date was correctly mentioned as the
niaterial oats of passing the ML Examination, further plea
taken by the respondents is that the applicant had never,
during the past 13 years, made any representation and that it
was too late for him to raise this question ii-ter such a long
delay. It is also averred by the respondents tnat the applicant
had senr comaunicatdon dated 14.12.1978 uhich related on^y to
the correctness of his name as shoun in the marks sheet of
AfllE and did not contain any prayer about correctness of the
date of passing the AMIt >.e. 18.2.1978. The respondents have
vehemently denied that the applicant had submitted any representa-
tion or verbal requests in this regard. The first representation
according to the respondents uas received only on 20.11.1991 i.e.
after the lapse of about 13 years from 1978. The respondents
have further denied that the representation dated 20.3.1982,

copy uheraof is annexed as Annexure-II to the Ok, uas ever
received by the respondents.

4. The applicant has also filed rejoinder in liiich he has

reiterated the contentions made in the OA.



Us have heard the arguments of the applica^ttrf yho

appeared in person to argue the matter, and the learned counsel

for the respondents,

6. During the course of his arguments, the applicant has

placed reliance upon the copies of some representations and has

stated that there is no delay in filing of this OA. He has made

particular reference to his representation dated 15. 12.1992 in

uh icn he has referred tc soms earlier representation dated

20,3. 1982. Copy of the representation purported to have been

made on 20,3,1902 has been annexed to the OA by the applicant

but there is no proof that this representation was actually

received by the respondents, \iB notice that all the other

representations, copies of uii icn are annexed to tna OA have been

made after a great delay uhen the matter of the applicant's

seniority had already become a settled issue. These re presBotat ions

bear the dates in the year l99l and 1992, The respondents have

also in the Memo,dated 3,2,1992 acknouladged the receipt of

only three ra pre santations dated 20, 11,1991, 25.2. 1992 and

15,12,1992.

In the aforesaid circumstances, ye are convinced that

the applicant has failed to prove that he nad promptly made

repre sentation,

8, uvan assuming that the applicant had made such a

representation on 20,3. 1982 there is no reason uhy he should have

yaited for another 11 years ttnefcre deciding to file the OA, The

mere fact that the respondents have disposed of his representations

made in the years 1991 and 1992 only in 1993 could not revive/
extend limitation in the instant case,

Cv/en on merits the applicant does not seem to have made
out a case for interference by the Tribunal. As already rentioned,
the respondents have taken a specific ground that the certificate
furnished by the applicant bore the date 18,2,1978, In these

circumstances, it uas necessary for the applicant to have produced



original cerfiificate relating to MfllL Examination ot even a
\

copy thereof, but he has fai''ed to do so. L6 haue no evidence

on the file indicating as to uhat uas the date of his passing

the mMIE Examination.

-JO. That apart, as contended by the respondents, the

promotion to the grade of Assistant Director, Grade-II was based

on selection though seniority was to be given weight. The respon

dents nave drawn our attention towards the guidelines on

Departrrenta 1 Promotion Committee wherein it is provided that

while preparing year-wise panel for promotion to the higher post

on se lection-cum-seniority, a person who is graded Outstanding

by the DPC, would supersede even his seniors. On the basis of

this argument, learned counsel for the respondents states that

while considering the various candidates for promotion, the

applicant was placed at the con act seniority position based

on his performance in the selection. The respondents have also

drawn our attention towards the seniority position of the
\ \

applicant from 1964 to 1991 as compared to the seniority position

of his colleagues, d/dhri nmit Ghosn and R.K^Roy. \Ja notice tnat

in all these years both thejafore sa id colleagues of the applicant
were far senior to the applicant in the seniority. In the year

1984, the applicant was at Serial i\lo.310 while S/ahri Amit Ghosh

and R.K.Hoy weie at aerial numbers 275 and 299,re spective i y.

Similarly, right from I99i, both of them were senior to the

applicant according to the seniority list issued from time to

time. In the year 1991, the applicant was at Serial ito.eS

while S/Shri Amit Qiosh and R<K-Roy were at Serial numbers

52 and 73, respectivei y. This settled position can hard''y be

unsettled now after a lapse of more than a dacade,

11. In view of what has been iield above, we find no merit

in this OA, uii ich is accordingly dismissed.

12. As the OA has been dismissed, MA 1365/9'e and MA 2020/98

do not survive and the same are accordingly disposed of.



^3. Ms regards the Wh 1952/98, this has^e^ filed by th0
applicant seeking permission to place on record a synopsis

prepared by the applicant. The MM is allowed as we have already

taken into consideration the contentions made by the applicant

during the course of his arguments which are based upon the

synopsis.

In the c ire urns tan Ci-; s of the case, we Teaue the parties

to bear their own costs.

( T.i'J. Bhat )

ftember (3)


